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SPECIAL ADJUSTHENT BCARD NS, LB
{Traln Service Panel)

PARTIES TO DISBUTE: Dnited Transportation Union-Trainmen
Southern Paclific Transportation Company
{Western Lines}

STATEMENT OF CL&IN: ‘“Redquest of Conductor Nordane F. Peek,
Sacramente Division, for replacenent of wage loss and
productivity cradltg resulting frox hiszs suspension from service
for 34 days from June 25, 1991, to July 24, 19%1, inclusive.
Included hg*&in, is eur reguesst for relﬂburaamar# of wage loss
and productivity fund credits for attending formal imvestigstion
en July 10, 1991. In addition, we reguest that all references t
this matter be expunged from Conductor Peck’s perfonal record.

Hoandustor Peok was suspended from service for alleged
violation of Rules 1007 and 1003 of the Southern Pacific Lines,
Satety and Gensrsl Rules for All employvees, Southern Pacific
Fransportation Company, effective April 15, 1991. These charges
are getierated by an allag&d invident asserted to have pocurresd o
or #bout June 5, 19%1

STATEMENT OF FRCTS: On June 2%, 153:, the Carrisr directed the
following netice to the Claimant, along with Twe other employees:

*You are heredby notified to be preszent at the
vffice of the Trainmaster, 1600 Varnon St., Rosevilla,
California, at 9:00 A.M., Friday, June 28, 1%%1 for
formal invest 1gatian o dgvelop the facts and place
responsibilit LY, if any, in connection with you
allegedly wearing white hoods and burning a cross in -
the pragence of Mr., L;&yﬂ Caynor Jr, M of W emplayee,
in the vicinity of Floriston, Hilepost 219.3, on or
about June 5, 1951 at approximatsly 11 AM,

For the sbove occurrence you are hereby charqeﬁ
with responsibility which may involve a violation of
Rule 1807, that part reading:

1007, CONDUCT: Emplovees nust conduct
themselves in such a manner that their
Coempany will not be subject to eriticism or
loss of good wiil

‘Erplioyees will not be retsined in service
who areg . . . « guarrelzsome or othervwize
vicious, or who conduct themselves in a
wmanneyr Which wonld subdent the fzilircad to
criticism. Any act of hostility, misconduct
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er willful disregard or negligence affecting
the interests of The Company ig sufficient
cauge for diswissal and must be reported.
Indifference to duty, or =g tha performahcs
of duty, will not ha condoned. Courteous
deportment is required of sll employees in
their dealings with the public, thelr

subgrdinates and each other. Holstorous.
profana or valgar language is forbigden.

fEmpioyess must be conversant with and
adhere Lo the Conpany’s Affirmative Action
Policy. Instances of discrimination or
sexual harassment must be reported and if
substantiasted, may result in disciplinary
action up 4o and including dismissal,”’

Pand rule 1003, that part reading:

1003, REPORTING VIOLATIONS /CONDITICNS:
Employess nusi Ccooperate and assist in
carrying out the rules and instructions and
promptly repert te proper awthepity . . . .
any misconduct or negllgﬂnca affacting the
interest of the Company.’

wof the Southern Pacific Lines, Safety and Genersl
Fules for All Znployess, Scouthern Pacific
Transportation Company, affective Xpril L5, 192%1.

"You are entitled to raprevan‘atlan and withesses
in accordance with your agrssment provisions. Any
regquest for postponement must b submitted in wrltzng,
including the reason, theresfcore, to the undersigned.t

Subseguent to the investication, the Claimant was assessed
the discipline now on appeald before tha Board.

TN CB; This Beoard, upen the whole record snd all ef the
evmdenca, findeg that the Exployees and Carrier invelved in this
dispute are tespectively Employees and Carrier within the meaning
of the Railway Labor Aot as amended and that the Board hasg '
jurisdiction over the dispute invoived herein.

BCrgIoN: It is undisputed that an incident occurred where at
lzast one employee wore a pillowcass cover his head and used a
crudely formed cross in the presence of Mr. Lloyd Gaynur, an
Afro-American. It is noted that among many of the AT GUDANTS
sdvanced by the Union ip that the incident was a well-intended
prank without maiicious intent. Indeed, fhey mote taztimeny that
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M. Gavnor took it as a joke as did the efficer asksd to
inpvestigate %he incident, who also was black.

The Board fasels compellsd to point out that whether the
incident was meant or taken as 2 joke is not dispositive. The
carrier iz obligared under lav to provide a wark place free fror
racial harassmant arpd hostility. While Mr. Gaynor may not have
neen personally offended, the incident, if not addressed, would
tend to lead others to believe such behavior wag acceptable or :
least go unpunished. A8 Knowiledge of such gn lncident would
spread amony enployees, i" would essiiy be aub]aat te
misinterpretation and would contribute to an ineppropriste work
enviranment. Such hahaviJr t5 plainly improper, and sven if it
was intended asm a jocke, it is subject to discipline.

While raclal pranks and jokes are imappropriste and subjec
ro dizcipling even when the ohiect is not offended, this does n
ralieve the Carrier from its burden to prove the precise charge:
againet the Claimant by way of substantial ewvidence. Ths plain
kact is that the evidence does not suppert the charge that the
Claimant wore a hood or burned a oress. To ifhe contrary, the
evidence indicates that no Ccross was burned and that only one
employee, not the Claimant, wore a pillowoase, imitating, we
suppose, a4 heod.

BWALED

In view that the evidsncs does nat support the charges,
the claim is suztained.

il Vernon
Chairman and Neutral Member

\
LAl

3. L. Jordan
Carrier Member

’\-‘%r \-.&'1 R

a. z J Johnson
Uplion Member

1Datad thi;mfﬁ/{F day of May 1895,
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E;;r%:f-dffsgptfstﬁ mgjgrit?lin Decision Nos. 5010 and €011, Whil
charge ﬁ?r;é’g‘i believes that the Carrier did mot prove the “sp scifi
P8 IgR: gainst the claipants, subsiantisl svids *i " -
gverns of a racisl natvre did oco: y 2RAELE That &
- &ion id ococur, o : ¢ o ;
invelved parties. ar. objected too or nut by th

Charges are to be spacific in nature wo the sxtent that an amploys
i3 mmde aware of the approximate time, plave and gltuetion, wit
the appropriate rules cited which were vinlated, so that hefghe @e
prepare 4 proger defepse. The claimants presented a propar defanss

1n the csses before this Board, it is unrefuted that an ewven
occcurred whick semecne found nffensive enough to anonymously repor
it to Carrier officials. Although the majorivy belisves that th
claimants were nat grilty of .. .wearing white hoods and buzning
crass. .. the claimants wers undeniably in viglation of Carrier
condyer Tules and policies regarding discrimination and/o
haraesmant.
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